
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 6

4.  Grant Thornton Audit External Audit Plan 7 - 30
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues 
(Chief Finance Officer))

5.  Grant Thornton Audit Sector Update Report 31 - 52
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues 
(Chief Finance Officer))

6.  Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 53 - 58
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

7.  Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Berelson and 
Charman

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillor Chowney.

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

75. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 
November 2019 be approved.

76. THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL - 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the contents of the Annual Audit 
Letter for the Year ended 31 March 2019 which is a concise summary of the work 
carried out by External Audit (Grant Thornton).

The Chief Finance Officer introduced Darren Wells of Grant Thornton LLP 
(engagement lead) to discuss the Annual Audit Letter for the Year ended 31 March 
2019.

DW explained that this report was the last piece of the 2018-2019 audit, and 
summarises it at a higher level to other previous reports. 

Councillors stated that there was nothing of any significance regarding financial or 
reputational risk to the council. They requested that DW explain more about the 
changes that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government regarding 
the drive from simplified accounts.

DW told Councillors about the Redmond Review. The Redmond Review is looking at 
audit and financial reporting as a whole. Some of the issues the review is considering 
are whether financial reporting has become too complex and needs simplifying, 
whether timescales are unrealistic, and whether audit fees have become too low.

Councillors said they were keen to see a drive for more transparency and readability, 
so understand why simplification is being looked into.

Councillors asked why audit fees are considered to be too low, if there are plans to 
simplify the accounts.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 2

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the council, councillors and public alike all 
want a good audit from qualified people. It’s difficult for audit firms to do good quality 
work in the short amount of time they are given at the fees they currently charge.

Councillors discussed the idea of having a normal audit and a simplified audit which 
both the public and new councillors find easy to understand.
DW addressed the question about audit fees and acknowledged that it brought a wider 
question regarding the effectiveness of audit. There is a concern about sustainability 
and whether it is possible to deliver the standards required. This is something that the 
Redmond Review will address.

RESOLVED- (Unanimously)

1. To approve the Annual Audit Letter for Hastings Borough Council – Year 
ended 31 March 2019

Reasons for Recommendations

The Annual Audit Letter is for all councillors and the public and will be posted to the 
council’s website. It is of particular interest to those charges with governance.

77. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of 
External Audit progress in delivering their responsibilities and providing a Sector 
Update.

The Chief Finance Officer introduced DW to discuss the report.

Councillors asked for DW’s take on the wider environment and the key issues.

DW explained that one of the main concerns is the financial environment that local 
authorities are currently operating in, as this brings uncertainty. There is a struggle to 
be sustainable.

Councillors asked a question regarding Page 34 of the report which discusses 
Minimum Revenue Provisions (MRP). The Minimum Revenue Provisions are set aside 
from normal revenue to pay off debts. 

Councillors discussed MRP, and raised concerns as to whether it is a sustainable 
amount to have put aside with the council’s current financial position. The Chief 
Finance Officer assured that the MRP for the council is based on sound and 
supportable methodology.

RESOLVED- (Unanimously)

1. That the report be noted.

Reasons for Recommendations

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 3

As a communication channel for Grant Thornton to inform the Committee on progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as our External Auditor and to provide a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that are relevant to us as a local 
authority.

78. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REPORT 2019/20 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to Audit Committee. This report advises 
of the Treasury Management activities and performance during the current year. It 
provides the opportunity to review the Treasury Management Strategy and make 
appropriate recommendations to Council to take account of any issues or concerns 
that have arisen since approving it in February 2019.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that we are substantially past the mid-year date 
so a lot of the information in this report is superseded by the information from the 
upcoming report. He explained that the report was very much in line with the strategy 
set in 2019 and complies with all prudential indicators. The only unexpected issue 
occurred post-September, when there was an increase in rates on loans from the 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).

Councillors asked why PWLB rates were increased.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that some local authorities may have borrowed 
above what is prudent in the government’s view. It is a tough approach to cool the 
market.

Councillors asked where the council could borrow money from if borrowing from the 
PWLB was no longer feasible.

The Chief Finance Officer assured councillors that the council would still be able to 
borrow from the PWLB, but there are also other avenues available if necessary such 
as the council’s own limited resources and the private sector (Municipal Bond 
Agency).

RESOLVED- (Unanimously)

1. Audit Committee agree the Mid-Year report.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-year 
review of the Treasury Management Strategy and performance. This is intended to 
highlight any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved (February 2019). It is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Mid-
year review is considered by Cabinet and full Council.

79. TREASURY MANAGEMENT, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 4

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to Audit Committee to consider the draft 
Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet 
and full Council as appropriate. This is to ensure that there is an effective framework 
for the management of the Council's investments, cash flows and borrowing activities 
prior to the start of the
[...]
ent 
strategy.

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 5

Reasons for Recommendations

1. The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to 
make substantial investments in commercial property, housing and energy 
generation initiatives, and this will continue to involve the Council in taking on 
additional borrowing.

2. The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important 
part in determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice (2017 Edition), adopted by the Council last year, was released to 
take account of the more commercialised approach being adopted by councils 
and the enhanced levels of transparency required. The Code represents best 
practice and helps ensure compliance with statutory requirements.

3. The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider 
carefully the level of risk against reward against a background of historically 
relatively low interest rates. Investments can help to close the gap in the budget 
in the years ahead and thus help to preserve services, assist in the 
regeneration of the town, provide additional housing and enhance the long term 
sustainability of the town. However over reliance on such income streams 
would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the Council and its 
ability to deliver statutory services.

4. The Council has the option of using Money Market funds within its Investment 
Policy already. These are on occasion providing higher rates of return than 
some straight deposit accounts and as such the use of these funds is likely to 
occur in the near future.

80. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.25 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 12 March 2020

Report Title: External Audit Plan – Year ending 31 March 2020

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues 
(Chief Finance Officer)  

Purpose of Report

To inform councillors of Grant Thornton's audit plan for the audit of the Council’s 
accounts and Value for Money arrangements. The attached report from Grant Thornton 
highlights the risk based approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified.  
It also shows the proposed audit fees.

Recommendation(s)

1. To accept the External Auditor's Audit Plan.     t   

Reasons for Recommendations

The Audit Committee, as required by the Constitution, receives and notes the External 
Auditor's Audit Plan on behalf of the Council.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. This plan summarises the proposed audit work for the year for Hastings Borough 
Council.  It highlights the significant risks that impact on the audit and details the 
planned work in response to those risks.  The plan shows the proposed audit fees.    

2. The detailed report can be found at appendix A.

3. We are expecting a senior manager from Grant Thornton to present the report.  

Timetable of Next Steps

4. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Not applicable – 
this is an 
information report 
for the public

- - -

Page 8



Report Template v29.0

Wards Affected

None.

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? Yes/No/N/A

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes/No

Climate change implications considered? Yes/No

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management 
Environmental Issues                                         
Economic/Financial Implications                        
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local Peopl
[...]
for 

auditors to demonstrate increased scepticism and challenge, and to 

undertake more robust testing as detailed in Appendix 1.  

Our work in 2018/19 has highlighted areas where local government 

financial reporting, in particular, property, plant and equipment and 

pensions, needs to be improved, with a corresponding increase in 

audit procedures. We have also identified an increase in the 

complexity of local government financial transactions which require 

greater audit scrutiny.

IFRS 16 - Leases

The new accounting standard IFRS 16 – Leases comes into force 

for public sector accounts from 1 April 2020. this removes the 

current distinction between operating and finance leases. In 

accordance with IAS 8 and paragraph 3.3.4.3 of the Code 

disclosures of the expected impact of IFRS 16 should be included in 

the Authority’s 2019/20 financial statements.

As a firm, we are absolutely committed to meeting the 

expectations of the FRC with regard to audit quality 

and local government financial reporting. Our 

proposed work and fee to meet the increasing 

expectations of audit quality, is set out further below, 

and is subject to PSAA agreement. 

We will assess the adequacy of your disclosure 

about the financial impact of implementing IFRS 

16 – Leases from 1 April 2020 and test a sample 

of lease obligations to determine whether they 

have been accounted for appropriately under the 

new requirements.

P
age 14



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Hastings Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

5

3. Group audit scope and risk assessment
In accordance with ISA (UK) 600, as group auditor we are required to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the components 

and the consolidation process to express an opinion on whether the group financial statements are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the applicable 

financial reporting framework.

Component

Individually 

Significant? Audit Scope Risks identified Planned audit approach

Hastings 

Borough Council

Yes • See risks identified on pages 

6-8.

Full scope UK statutory audit performed by Grant Thornton 

UK LLP

Hastings Housing 

Company Ltd

No Audit of one or more 

classes of transactions, 

account balances or 

disclosures relating to 

significant risks of the group 

financial statements. 

• Valuation of property, plant, 

and equipment.

We will carry out:

- specific scope procedures on property, plant and 

equipment;

- substantive testing on other material balances not relating 

to significant risks of the group financial statements;

- analytical review on remaining income/expenditure/assets 

and liabilities

All to be performed by Grant Thornton LLP

Audit scope

 Audit of the financial information of the component using component materiality 

 Audit of one more classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures relating to 

significant risks of material misstatement of the group financial statements 

 Review of component’s financial information 

 Specified audit procedures relating to significant risks of material misstatement of the group 

financial statements 

 Analytical procedures at group level

P
age 15



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Hastings Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

6

4. Significant risks identified
Significant risks are defined by ISAs (UK) as risks that, in the judgement of the auditor, require special audit consideration. In identifying risks, audit teams consider the nature of the risk, 

the potential magnitude of misstatement, and its likelihood. Significant risks are those risks that have a higher risk of material misstatement.

Risk Risk relates to Reason for risk identification Key aspects of our proposed response to the risk

Income from fees, 

charges and other 

service income

Authority Under ISA (UK) 240 there is a rebuttable presumed

risk that revenue may be misstated due to the

improper recognition of revenue.

For Hastings Borough Council, we have concluded

that the greatest risk of material misstatement

relates to fees, charges and other service income

where the timing of income recognition could be via

subjective criteria determined by management.

We have therefore identified the occurrence and

accuracy of fees, charges and other service income

as a significant risk, which was one of the most

significant assessed risks of material misstatement

We have rebutted this presumed risk for revenue

streams that are derived from Council Tax, Business

Rates and Grants on the basis that they are income

streams primarily derived from grants or formula

based income from central government and tax

payers and that opportunities to manipulate the

recognition of these income streams is very limited.

For all material income streams where we have not rebutted the presumed risk of 

revenue recognition we will:

• evaluate your accounting policy for recognition of income for appropriateness and 

compliance with LG Code of Practice;

• update our understanding of your system for accounting for income and evaluate 

the design of the associated controls;

• review and sample test income to supporting evidence corroborating the 

occurrence of the service/good delivered and the accuracy of the amount 

recognised;

• evaluate and challenge significant estimates and the judgments made by 

management in the recognition of income.

Management over-ride 

of controls

Group and 

Authority
Under ISA (UK) 240 there is a non-rebuttable 

presumed risk that the risk of management over-

ride of controls is present in all entities. The 

Authority faces external scrutiny of its spending and 

this could potentially place management under 

undue pressure in terms of how they report 

performance.

We therefore identified management override of 

control, in particular journals, management 

estimates 
[...]
n our Audit Findings Report in July 2020.

P
age 18



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Hastings Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

9

Risk Risk relates to Reason for risk identification Key aspects of our proposed response to the risk

International 

Financial 

Reporting 

Standard 

(IFRS) 16 

Leases –

(issued but 

not adopted) 

Authority The public sector will implement this standard from 1 April 2020. It will 

replace IAS 17 Leases, and the three interpretations that supported its 

application (IFRIC 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a 

Lease, SIC-15, Operating Leases – Incentives, and SIC-27 Evaluating 

the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a 

Lease). Under the new standard the current distinction between 

operating and finance leases is removed for lessees and, subject to 

certain exceptions, lessees will recognise all leases on their balance 

sheet as a right of use asset and a liability to make the lease payments. 

In accordance with IAS 8 and paragraph 3.3.4.3 of the Code disclosures 

of the expected impact of IFRS 16 should be included in the Authority’s 

2019/20 financial statements. The Code adapts IFRS 16 and requires 

that the subsequent measurement of the right of use asset where the 

underlying asset is an item of property, plant and equipment is measured 

in accordance with section 4.1 of the Code. 

We will:

• Evaluate the processes the Authority has adopted to assess the 

impact of IFRS16 on its 2020/21 financial statements and whether the 

estimated impact on assets, liabilities and reserves has been 

disclosed in the 2019/20 financial statements.

• Assess the completeness of the disclosures made by the Authority in 

its 2019/20 financial statements with reference to The Code and 

CIPFA/LASAAC Local Authority Leasing Briefings.

5. Other risks identified

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant m
[...]
ill 

keep you informed of progress and risks to the timetable as the audit progresses.

We are absolutely committed to delivering audit of the highest quality and we should be 

happy to provide further detail about our improvement plans should you require it. 

P
age 28



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Hastings Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 12 March 2020

Report Title: Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues 
(Chief Finance Officer)  

Purpose of Report

To inform the Audit Committee of External Audit progress in delivering their 
responsibilities and providing a Sector Update.  

Recommendation(s)

1. That the report be noted   

Reasons for Recommendations

As a communication channel for Grant Thornton to inform the Committee on progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as our External Auditor and to provide a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that are relevant to us as a local authority.   

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The report summarises progress as at March 2020 including the status on each of 
the key external audit deliverables.  It also lists a timetable of the main outputs 
expected to August 2020.   

2. The second part of the report provides a sector update, specifically; 

Brydon Review – The quality and effectiveness of audit 

Redmond Review – Review of local authority financial reporting and external audit

National Audit Office – Code of Audit Practice

Financial Reporting Council – aid to Audit Committees in evaluating audit quality

Implementation of International Reporting Standard 16 - Leases

CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 

3. The detailed report can be found at appendix A.

4. We are expecting a senior manager from Grant Thornton to present the report.  

Timetable of Next Steps

5. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Not applicable – 
this is an 
information report 
for the public

- - -

Page 32



Report Template v29.0

Wards Affected

None.

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? Yes/No/N/A

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes/No

Climate change implications considered? Yes/No

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management 
Environmental Issues                                         
Economic/Financial Implications                        
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

Appendix A – Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01424 451524

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Hastings Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

March 2020

P
age 35



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | February 2020

Commercial in confidence

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at March 2020 4-5

Audit Deliverables 6

Results of Interim Audit Work                                                                                                7-8

Sector Update 9-16

2

P
age 36



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | February 2020

Commercial in confidence

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Darren Wells

Engagement Lead

T 01293 554120 

E Darren.J.Wells@uk.gt.com

Andy Conlan

Engagement Manager

T 02077 282492

E Andy.N.Conlan@uk.gt.com

P
age 37

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | February 2020

Commercial in confidence

Progress at March 2020

4

Financial Statements Audit

We began our planning for the 2019/20 audit in November, and we began 

our interim audit in February 2020. Our interim fieldwork includes:

• Updated review of the Council’s control environment

• Updated understanding of financial systems

• Revie
[...]
f Report

To consider the proposed internal audit plan for 2020/21.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place
and operating effectively in the Council.

Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for Internal
Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

Introduction

1. The audit programme for 2020/21 has been produced after communication with 
Assistant Directors, Senior Managers and reference to the Council's agreed 
priorities.  It includes both traditional areas of work and scope for flexibility in a 
changing work environment.  

2. The Strategic and Operational Risk Registers have been referred to. 

3. The plan is developed in relation to planning assumptions reviewed annually and 
made in accordance with available days.

4. The plan is spread across, financial, operational, value for money and computer 
auditing.  Information Communications Technology also receives a Public Service 
Network (PSN) audit by the Cabinet Office every 2 years. 

5. The specific terms of reference for each audit will be agreed with the relevant 
Directors and Assistant Directors before commencement of each assignment.

6. As in previous years, audit carries out some ad-hoc work, some of which has and 
will continue to be significant.  In 2019/2020, Internal Audit will for example be 
involved in:

       -  the implementation of "Income Manager" - a system element of 
          the new Unit4BW system, specifically for all the activities involved in the
          receipting of payments from a wide range of sources.

-  CHART

-  Contract Audit of final accounts  

-  Museums and Arts grant sign-offs

-  Main year for NFI uploads due by 30 September 

Page 54

[...]
f the last meeting
	Minutes

	4 Grant Thornton Audit External Audit Plan
	GT HBC External Audit Plan 2019-2020

	5 Grant Thornton Audit Sector Update Report
	GT HBC Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update March 2020

	6 Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair) and Chowney 
 
 

 
81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Berelson and Charman. 
 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Chowney 86. Personal- Partner has a 
business with a rateable 
value below £51,000 

 
83. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 
January 2020 be approved. 
 
84. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
presented a report that informed Councillors Grant Thornton, the external auditors, 
audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and Value for Money arrangements. 
The report from Grant Thornton highlights the risk-based approach to the audit and 
the main risks they have identified. It also showed the proposed audit fees. 
 
There has since been an amendment to page 6 of the report (page 18 in the agenda 
report pack). This was under the ‘Significant risks identified’ and the risk ‘Income from 
fees, charges and other service income’ Councillors agreed that this report would be 
updated on the website after the meeting. 
Grant Thornton had proposed an increase in fees this year for their work. Since last 
year there has been previously unforeseen events that would now need attention such 
as the aftermath of the McCloud Judgement. Grant Thornton would be giving more 
opinions and greater checks for this amongst other issues.  
 
Councillors asked questions regarding leases. Under new standards the current 
distinction between operating and finance leases is removed for lessees. Lessees will 
recognise all leases on their balance sheet as a right of use asset and a liability to 
make lease payments. Previously some companies were not showing ongoing costs 
of leases. It is complex piece of work with large amounts of guidance to work through 
and adds to the large workload of the Finance Team. In general, the council avoids 
leasing as a form of borrowing. Operational procedures have been changed to reflect 
this. 
 
Councillors asked questions about materiality and triviality. Some Councillors felt the 
triviality figures were significant. It was explained that triviality relates to the total 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

expenditure of the Council and whether the amounts involved would affect the 
understanding of the accounts. It was also explained that the council now compiles 
group accounts, following the establishment of the Housing Company. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

1. To accept the External Auditor’s Audit Plan 

Reasons for Recommendations 
The Audit Committee, as required by the Constitution, receives and notes the External 
Auditor’s Audit Plan on behalf of the Council. 
 
85. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT SECTOR UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
presented a report informing Audit Committee of External Audit progress in delivering 
their responsibilities and providing a sector update. 
The report from Grant Thornton is up to date as of March 2020 which includes the 
status on each of the key external audit deliverables. The report also includes sector 
updates. 
 
Councillors asked questions regarding page 8 (page 42 in the agenda report pack). In 
the table under the early substantive testing, there is reference in conclusions and 
recommendations to several outstanding queries. Officers were aware of several low-
level enquiries but no substantive issues. 
 
Councillors appreciated the number of reviews the report references and the 
thoroughness of work needed to complete. They were interested in the outcome of the 
Redmond review. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

1. That the report be noted 

Reasons for Recommendations 
As a communication channel for Grant Thornton to inform the Committee on progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as our External Auditor and to provide a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that are relevant to us as a local 
authority. 
 
86. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the proposed 
internal audit plan for 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Auditor advised that the plan had been produced after having consultation 
with Assistant Directors, Senior Managers and in reference to the Council’s agreed 
priorities. It consists of yearly core audits that need to be done in more depth every 3 
years. They have prioritised different areas such as the Syrian refugee programme, 
the review of Single Person Discount and IT resilience. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Every service has a recovery plan, but these may need to be adapted given the 
emerging Corona Virus crisis. Business rate legislation had been changed recently by 
the government. This means that the bills that are being sent out tomorrow will be 
incorrect for some. New letters will need to be sent out and we will have to go through 
the list of businesses and check if they are eligible. The government has agreed to 
pick up the costs for administering this.  
 
Councillors were asking if the Revenue Support Grant was covering the costs of all 
activities relating to the administration and collection of business rates and council tax. 
It was noted that the grant received was also now required to administer the Council 
Tax Support Scheme and has continued to decrease significantly over the years. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer had been concerned about the level of council tax collection 
being achieved. There has now been a considerable effort to increase this and new 
processes and procedures, along with increasing the number of phone calls have 
been made by the expanded Recovery team in order to help with this. This has 
increased collections by around £5,000 a week in recent weeks. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

Reasons for Recommendations 
To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council. 
Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for 
Internal Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 
87. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillors were notified of activities that had brought in net income of £180,000. 
Councillors were made aware that there would be no intention to borrow from the 
Public Works Loan Board until their interest rates were lowered. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.14 pm) 
 


